
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely. If you’d like to observe the meeting 
please contact: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  2 – 4 
 

2.   BRIEFING ON SCHOOLS BLOCK NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 
UPDATE 2023-24  

5 – 8 
 
 

3.   2023/24 PROVISIONAL SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET SHARE 
OPTIONS  
 

9 – 18 

4.   PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK PLACE FUNDING  19 – 23 
 

5.   Q2 UPDATE: HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 2022/23  24 – 32 
 

6.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION)  33 
 

7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
  
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
 

 

 
 

Date issued: 03 October 2022 

mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum – 14 June 2022 
Minutes of the meeting 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
Present 

 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Claire Fletcher, St Paul's CE Primary 
Sam Naismith, Flora Gardens Primary 
Michele Barrett, Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery 
Wendy Aldridge, Sulivan Primary 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy 
(Chair) 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years 
PVI) 
 

 
Observers 
Aidan Smith, Governor 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Satwinder Saraon (Strategic Lead for Education, Early Years and Transformation) 
Ozioma Onwochei (Principal Accountant) 
Valerie Irolla (Principal Accountant) 
Gayan Arachchi (Finance Team) 
Adele Patriciello (Senior Accountant) 
Susan Hillis (Operations Team Manager) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Councillor observers 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 

 
 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Apologies 
Apologies were received from Karen Cunningham and Kathleen Williams. 
 
Introductions 
Peter Haylock was introduced as the new Director of Education and SEND. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Minutes 
Tony Burton noted the action on page 3 of the minutes regarding pension 
contribution rates. He said he would circulate information on rates to the 
group. 
 
Jacqui McShannon gave an update on Ukraine refugees, noting that 80 
children had been placed in the borough. She thanked schools for their 
generous support. 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

2. Q4 UPDATE: HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 2021/22  
 
Satwinder Saraon (Strategic Lead for Education, Early Years and 
Transformation) presented the update report on the High Needs Block 
programme of work and performance against the Safety Valve agreement at 
Q4. 
 
Claire Fletcher asked for an update on whether the increase of £500k had 
been fully committed. Satwinder Saraon said it would be committed by the 
end of the academic year. The focus was on early intervention. It would be 
reviewed at the end of each year to see how effective it was. Claire Fletcher 
asked if there was a plan to gather feedback from end-users on the initiatives. 
Satwinder Saraon said feedback mechanisms were in place for each 
programme, but they were thinking about a more strategic approach to 
gathering feedback. 
 
The Chair asked for an update on the SEN sufficiency review and the impact 
on decisions for the High Needs Block. Satwinder Saraon said the team 
would be starting multi-agency workshops soon to understand where gaps 
were and what was needed to fill them. 
 
Peter Haylock noted how important it was to get impact data to ensure 
financing and resources were being targeted to the areas of greatest need. 
He had been very pleased with the level of engagement so far. 
 
The Chair asked for an update in the Autumn on the sufficiency review and 
the implications for the safety valve agreement. 
 

ACTION: Satwinder Saraon / Tony Burton 
 
 

3. 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which confirmed the 2021/22 Outturn for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant and balances held on 31 March 2022. 
 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Claire Fletcher asked about the level of feedback the Department for 
Education (DfE) were asking for to manage the High Needs Block going 
forward. Tony Burton said the DfE were looking at the transformation 
programme and financials through the medium term. The safety valve 
agreement came to an end in 2025/26. 
When the safety valve was agreed the final position was balanced. Since 
then, some assumptions had been adjusted down due to lower expectations 
of funding which had opened a gap. Officers were working to understand 
what that gap was. There was a lot of uncertainty over the medium term. 
 
The Chair asked for a high-level paper (around 2 pages) before the Autumn 
term on what had been agreed and where we are now to give the Forum 
greater clarity. 
 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
The Chair asked if the Autumn term would be a soft, medium, or hard landing. 
Tony Burton said, based on the July guidance from the DfE, he expected 
another year of the ‘soft’ National Funding Formula and implementation. 
 
The Chair thanked the finance team for their work. 
 
 

4. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair asked officers to poll members on their preference for in person, 
hybrid or fully remote meetings in future. 

ACTION: David Abbott 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 2.45 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 3                    

Purpose of the report 

 

The report provides a briefing on the National Funding Formulae for schools 2023-24 

as published by the Department for Education in July 2022. This sets the scene for the 

2023/24 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options report later in the agenda. 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Funding through the schools NFF is increasing by 1.9% nationally in 2023-24, 

and 1.9% per pupil, compared to 2022-23. Taken together with the funding 

increases seen in 2022-23, this means that funding through the schools NFF 

will be 7.9% higher per pupil in 2023-24, compared to 2021-22. This increase 

includes the supplementary grants for 2022/23 now in the 2023/24 funding 

baseline. 

  

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

Tuesday, 11th October 2022 

 

 

Schools Block National Funding Formula update 2023-24 

 

Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 

Peter Haylock 

Operational Director for Education and SEND 

 

Tony Burton 

Head of Financ
[...]
ns that every local authority will receive 

at least 5% per head more than received in 2022 to 23.  This increase is 

calculated only on the elements of the formula that are not subject to later 

updates and is in proportion to estimated population changes.  Therefore, a 

projected decrease in population will result in a lower overall cash percentage 

increase. 

 

8. The limit on gains in the national funding formula is set at 7% and is 

calculated based on per head of population using the 2022 to 23 funding 

baseline which includes the extra supplementary funding allocations 

announced in December 2021. 

 

9. The basic structure of the high needs national funding formula for 2023 to 24 

has not changed from the 2022 to 23 national funding formula.  However, due 

to the Covid-19 pandemic there is no appropriate 2020 or 2021 attainment 

data to use for the 2 low attainment factors meaning that 2019 data has been 

used in place for 2020 and 2021 data for the 2023 to 2024 high needs 

allocations.  This aligns with the approach taken in the schools national 

funding formula. 

 

Special schools Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) for 2023 to 2024. 

Page 7



10.  Special schools MFG has been set at 3% per pupil compared to 2021 to 2022 

funding levels.  This has been set at a level to achieve broad equivalence with 

the MFG for mainstream schools over the same period. 

 

The impact for Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) 

 

11. The provisional 2023 to 24 allocations released in July 2022 show that H&F 

has reached the 7% limit on gains in the national funding formula. 

 

12. Analysis is being undertaken by officers on the impact of the Special schools 

MFG level of 3% per pupil. 

 

13. A more detailed report on the high needs allocations for 2023 to 24 will be 

brought to the December 2022 Schools Forum. 

 

Report Ends  

Page 8



 

  

Agenda Item 4                          

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

Tuesday, 11th October 2022 

 

2023/24 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options 

Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

  

Purpose of the report 

 

The report provides a briefing on the decisions required for the 2023/24 budget setting process 

for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant, following the 

receipt of provisional funding allocations in Summer 2022 and the Authority Proforma Tool in 

August 2022. 

 

These decisions are requested from Schools Forum representatives in advance of formal 

consultation with schools which will take place following this meeting for a period of 4 weeks 

ending on Monday 14th November 2022. The consultation is limited to the principles of the 

Schools Block Budget Share model. 

 

Schools Forum are asked to record any preferences with respect to the options available for the 

distribution of Schools Block funding in Hammersmith and Fulham and prior to consultation 

with the wider schools community. 

 

 

Introduction 

 

1.1. The provisional allocation of the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 

2023/24 has been received from the ESFA at £115,429,853 based on October 2021 

census numbers.  

 

1.2. This allocation excludes growth which will be announced in December in the final 

allocation. Therefore, the Schools Block final allocation for 2023/24 may increase or 

decrease dependent on the October 2022 census returns. 

 

1.3. The Schools Supplementary Grant which was introduced in the 2022/23 financial year 

to cover the additional costs of the Social Care Levy and other cost pressures has now 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 

Peter Haylock 

Operational Director for Education and SEND 

 

Tony Burton 

Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education 

 

Page 10



 

  

been incorpo
[...]
£7,855.00 £7,823,582.99

Model 03 NFF Uplifted w Max MFG

0.50%

Model 04 NFF Uplifted Zero MFG

0.00%

Model 05 NFF Uplifted w Max MFG 1% HNB Transfer

0.50%

All models assume an HNB Transfer of 

0.5% EXCEPT where specified APT 22-23

1.50%

M01 22-23 APT Uplifted MAX MFG

0.50%

23-24 M0 Base Model Hard NFF

0.50%

M02 22-23 APT Uplifted ZERO MFG

0.00%

P
age 18



 

 

Agenda Item 5                          

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

Tuesday, 11th October 2022 

Proposals for 2023/24 high needs block place funding 

Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 

Key Decision: No 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Purpose of the report 

 

The report summarises the commissioning approach for place funding for special educational 

needs provision in receipt of high needs funding for children and young people with special 

educational needs. 

 

The report highlights the process for agreeing the commissioned places for the financial and 

academic years 2023 to 24 and details the proposals by each provision type. 

 

Schools Forum are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

1. Introduction. 

 

1.1. Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) is responsible for ensuring sufficient local provision 

for children and young people with special educational needs.  This includes ensuring 

there is suitable provision and sufficient numbers and types of specialist placements 

to meet local and regional needs in H&F. 

 

1.2. Place funding is allocated to : 

 All types of special schools, apart from independent special schools 

 All types of mainstream school with an SEN unit or Resource Provision and/or 

for a sixth form that has pupils with high needs 

 All types of colleges that educate students who have high needs. 

 

1.3. Place funding is allocated as an annual amount of core high needs funding.  Once 

place funding is allocated, it is not associated with or reserved for a special local 

authority or individ
[...]
Year (AY) 2023/24 represent 

a reduction of 24 places from the AY 2021/22 where a total of 88 places were 

commissioned.  For the AY 2022/23 there are 64 places commissioned so there is no 

change proposed for the AY 2023/24. 

 

Report ends 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

Item 6 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Schools Forum to note the current position of the High Needs Block (HNB) 
and forthcoming transformation programmes.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

October 2022 
 

Q2 Update: High Needs Block 2022/23  
Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 
Joe Gunning - Programme Lead, Children’s Commissioning 

Purpose of the report 
This report provides an update on the High Needs Block programmes of work and 
performance against the Safety Valve agreement at Q2.  

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

HIGH LEVEL FORECAST 

We have modelled an ongoing block transfer beyond 2022/23 subject to Schools Forum approval. The increased allocation for 
2023/24 has also been profiled. These adjustments have reduced the required in year efficiency target for 2024/25 and 2025/26 
which resulted from the updated DfE funding assumptions and reduces the forecasted retained cumulative deficit from £1.19m to 
£0.2m both of which officers continue to develop plans to eliminate these. 
 

Financial Year April - March 
21/22 Final 

Outturn 

22/23 
Updated Q4 

NEW 
Funding 

Assumptions 
(FY 21/22) 

22/23 
Updated 
Q2 (FY 
22/23) 

23/24 
Updated Q4 

NEW 
Funding 

Assumptions 
(FY 21/22) 

23/24 
Updated 

Q2 
(FY 22/23) 

24/25 
Updated Q4 

NEW 
Funding 

Assumptions 
(FY 21/22) 

24/25 
Updated 

Q2 
(FY 22/23) 

25/26 
Updated Q4 

NEW 
Funding 

Assumptions 
(FY 21/22)  

25/26 
Updated 

Q2 
(FY 22/23) 

HNB allocation 29,082,078 33,157,000 32,938,002 34,748,550 35,116,22
[...]
. 
• Progress governance of options paper (and consultation if necessary). 

 
 

Workstream: SEN Sufficiency and High Needs Capital Allocation 

Safety 
Valve  

21/22 Target 21/22 Delivered 22/23 Target 22/23 Q2 

£50,000 £0 £150,000 £0 

Progress update 

 Officers have undertaken a series of thematic workshops with key local area 
stakeholders to inform future sufficiency planning. 

 The commissioned provider is progressing the draft of the Sufficiency Strategy in 
partnership with Officers who will undertake a series of information sessions with 
stakeholders in the autumn term setting out key finding and actions. 

 
Next steps: 

 Finalise draft Sufficiency Strategy 

 Socialise findings and actions with local area stakeholders 

Page 30



 

 Progress governance for formal consultation of Strategy. 
 

 

Workstream: High Needs Block Staffing Efficiencies 

Safety 
Valve  

21/22 Target 21/22 Delivered 22/23 Target 22/23 Q2 

£215,200 £400,000 £215,200 £400,000 

Progress Update: 

 No further action required.  

 Costs transferred out of High Needs Block and pressures addressed as part of the 
Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) planning in 2021/22.  

 A further £185k saving has been achieved as part of 2021/22 Q2/Q3 mitigations. 
 

 
 

Workstream: Schools Block to High Needs Block Transfer  

Safety  
Valve  

21/22 Target 21/22 Delivered 22/23 Target 22/23 Q2 

£528,000 £528,000 £0 £556,000 

Progress Update: 

 Schools Block to High Needs Block transfer was approved by Schools Forum on 
the 18 January 2022. Agenda for Schools Forum on Tuesday, 18th January, 2022, 
2.00 pm | LBHF 
 

Key next steps: 

• Following our communication with the DfE at Q1 and the confirmation that we 
could pursue either a disapplication request or continue to undertake a block 
transfer, Officers have determined at this time a Block Transfer is the preferred 
approach. This has therefore been modelled into the medium-term projections 
2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26 subject to Schools Forum approval on an annual 
basis.  

 
 

Workstream: Interim Tuition 

Safety 
Valve  

21/22 Target 21/22 Delivered 22/23 Target 22/23 Q2 

£165,000 £215,000 £165,000 £165,000 

Progress Update: 

 Development of new service pathway 

 Updated and revised referral documents 

 Updated and revised medical needs policy 
 
Next steps: 

 Finalise new service model (based on new Director of Education’s steer) 

 Review and finalise medical needs policy via working group 

 Consult key stakeholders across the local area on the new policy prior to 
implementation.  

 Confirm new medical needs coordinator 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31

http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=473&MId=7245
http://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=473&MId=7245


Item 7 - Schools Forum 11th October 2022 – Draft Work Programme 
2022/23 
Note: Dates and items to be confirmed 
 
 
Tuesday 6th December 2pm  
 

 Schools Block Update 2023/24 

 Early Years National Funding Formula Update and Draft Budget 2023/34 for 
Consultation 

 High Needs Block Budget Update 
 
Tuesday 17th January 2pm TBC 

 

 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant Qtr3 Monitoring 

 Schools Block Final Formula Funding Proposals 2023/24 

 Early Years Draft Budget 2023/34 for Consultation – If not covered in 
December 

 HNB Safety Valve Qtr3 update 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions & Minutes of the Last Meeting
	2 Briefing on Schools Block National Funding Formula update 2023-24
	3 2023/24 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options
	Appendix 2023-24 Provisional Budget Modelling

	4 Proposals for 2023/24 high needs block place funding
	5 Q2 Update: High Needs Block 2022/23
	6 Draft Work Programme (for Information)



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum – 11 October 2022 
Minutes of the meeting 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
Present 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Michele Barrett, Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery 
Kathleen Williams, Holy Cross 
Primary 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith 
Academy (Chair) 
Daniel Upfield, Ark Swift Primary 
Academy 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early 
Years PVI) 
 

 
Observers 
Alex Parker 
Aiden Smith 
Jacqueline Munroe 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Caroline Baxter (Finance Manager, Education and Schools) 
Nathan Dixon-Chin (Service Manager, Operations) 
Valerie Irolla (Principal Accountant) 
Adele Patriciello (Senior Finance Officer) 
Ozioma Onwochei (Principal Accountant) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead, Education Assets and Ops) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
External observers 
Patrick Grant (DfE) 
 
 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. BRIEFING ON SCHOOLS BLOCK NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 
UPDATE 2023-24  
 
The Chair noted the ongoing challenges for schools around funding which 
had been exacerbated by inflation, energy costs, the cost-of-living crisis, and 
pupil number pressures. 
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) presented the report and 
noted the challenges around the primary roll projections and the High Needs 
Block (HNB) Safety Valve agreement. He noted the mitigation plan for the 
HNB agreement was now in phase 3 and was focused on early intervention 
and alternative provision. 
 
Peter Haylock also highlighted Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
numbers, noting the number of EHCPs had increased from 1,007 in 2017/18 
to 1,237 in 2021. 
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
addressed the Forum and highlighted the following key issues for discussion 
with schools: 

 Minimum funding guarantee to be set between 0 and 0.5%. 

 Falling rolls provision budget 

 Application to the Secretary of State for the High Needs Block transfer 
to increase to 1% for 2023/23. 

 
 

3. 2023/24 PROVISIONAL SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET SHARE OPTIONS  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the briefing report on the decisions required for the 2023/24 budget 
setting process for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, following the receipt of provisional funding allocations in 
Summer 2022 and the Authority Proforma Tool in August 2022. 
 
There were no questions on the report. 
 
 

4. PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK PLACE FUNDING  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which summarised the commissioning approach for 
place funding for special educational needs provision in receipt of high needs 
funding for children and young people with special educational needs. He 
noted that officers would send out requests for consultation responses from 
schools around the recommendations on falling rolls, the High Needs Block, 
and the minimum funding guarantee. Officers were also due to be engaging 
with schools about workshops for budget setting. 
 
Peter Haylock noted that the decisions highlighted in the papers would be 
voted on at the November meeting. Members suggested the November 
meeting should be in person. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / David Abbott 
 
Members said, given the complexity of the proposals, it would be useful to 
have modelling that showed the impact on each school and comparisons with 
the previous year. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
 

5. Q2 UPDATE: HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 2022/23  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which provided an update on the High Needs Block 
programmes of work and performance against the Safety Valve agreement at 
Q2. 
 
 

6. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Tony Burton to circulate the budget monitoring report. 
 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years PVI) highlighted the recruitment 
crisis in the sector and asked for schools to help with careers signposting to 
childcare work. She also offered to attend careers fairs. The Chair invited her 
to talk at the next Secondary Heads meeting. Peter Haylock said he would 
link her with Matthew Coulbeck to feed into the Council’s industrial strategy. 
 

ACTION: Peter Haylock  
 
The Chair noted that there were several vacancies on the Forum and asked 
officers to make arrangements to fill them. 

ACTION: Peter Haylock 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.11 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


